disclosed in this Annual Report as a part of the Notes to 
the financial statements.

Increase in Authorized Share Capital

The members of the Company had approved resolutions 
relating to the consolidation /increase in Authorized share 
capital of your Company from R 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Crores) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores 
Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of R 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
to R 27,65,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Sixty 
Five Lakhs) divided into 2,75,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy 
Five Lakhs) Equity shares of R 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
and 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) 1% Participatory 
Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of R 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each and consequent alteration to Clause 
V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company on 
June 07, 2018 provided in the Postal Ballot Notice dated 
April 25, 2018.